09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
Longs Drugs 850
Mapping Guide Outbound
Instructions for  Domestic Warehouse Orders
Version: VERSION: ANSI X.12 004010
Final
  Author:  Longs Drug Stores
EDI Department

Domestic orders.
All valid standard codes are used.
 BEG02 92 Purchase Order Type Code M ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code specifying the type of Purchase Order
User Note 1: 'NE' - New Order
User Note 2: 'PR' - Promotional Order
All valid standard codes are used.
 BEG03 324 Purchase Order Number M AN 1/22 Must use
Description: Identifying number for Purchase Order assigned by the orderer/purchaser
User Note 1: PO Number
User Note 2: Longs PO Number for reference on Invoice
 BEG04 328 Release Number O AN 1/30 Not used
Description: Number identifying a release against a Purchase Order previously placed by the
parties involved in the transaction
 BEG05 373 Date M DT 8/8 Must use
Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
User Note 1: PO Date
User Note 1:
Longs will not utilize the 850 to send PO changes on domestic PO's.  Any changes to
the original PO or PO cancellations will be verbally communicated by the buyer.
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 9 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
REF Reference Identification Pos: 050 Max: >1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 2
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
User Note 1: 'VR' - Vendor ID Number
All valid standard codes are used.
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30 Used
Description: Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as specified
by the Reference Identification Qualifier
User Note 1: Supplier/Vendor ID number used to identify Trading
Partner's company internally at Longs
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 10 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions Pos: 080 Max: >1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 1
Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code identifying payment terms for transportation charges
User Note 1:
'CC' - Collect
'CF' - Collected Freight Credited Back to Customers
'DF' - Defined by Buyer and Seller
'MX' - Mixed
'PC' - Prepaid but Charged to Customer
'PO' - Prepaid Only
'PP' - Prepaid by Seller
All valid standard codes are used.
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 11 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
ITD Terms of Sale/Deferred
Terms of Sale
Pos: 130 Max: >1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 1
Purpose: To specify terms of sale
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 ITD12 352 Description O AN 1/80 Must use
Description: A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
User Note 1: Terms Description
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 12 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
DTM Date/Time Reference Pos: 150 Max: 10
Heading - Optional

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code X ID 1/2 Must use
Description: Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
User Note 1:
'M'- Delivery orders
'H' - Pickup, Backhaul and FOB orders
All valid standard codes are used.
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 14 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
N9 Reference Identification Pos: 295 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N9 Elements: 2
Purpose: To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N901 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
User Note 1: 'PO' - Purchase Order Number
All valid standard codes are used.
 N902 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30 Used
Description: Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as specified
by the Reference Identification Qualifier
User Note 1: PO Number
User Note 1:
Used only if MSG01 Text Message is sent
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 15 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
MSG Message Text Pos: 300 Max: 1000
Heading - Optional
Loop: N9 Elements: 1
Purpose: To provide a free-form format that allows the transmission of text information
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 MSG01 933 Free-Form Message Text M AN 1/264 Must use
Description: Free-form message text
User Note 1:
Buyer Notes
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 16 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
N1 Name Pos: 310 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 4
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
User Note 1: 'ST' - Ship To
All valid standard codes are used.
 N102 93 Name X AN 1/60 Must use
Description: Free-form name
User Note 1: 'LONGS DRUG STORES'
 N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2 Must use
Description: Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification
Code (67)
User Note 1: '9' - D-U-N-S+4, DUNS Number with Four Character Suffix
All valid standard codes are used.
 N104 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80 Must use
Description: Code identifying a party or other code
User Note 1: 006910004 + 4 DIGIT WAREHOUSE /STORE number
User Note 1:
N101-N104 will be sent with Ship To information used to ship the order
RMS_850_DOM_v4010_Patterson.ecs 17 For internal use only
09/15/06 Purchase Order - 850
PO1 Baseline Item Data Pos: 010 Max: 1
Detail - Mandatory
Loop: PO1 Elements: 9
Purpose: To specify basic and most frequently used line item data
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 PO101 350 Assigned Identification O AN 1/20 Used